
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 8TH MAY, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillors

Pauline Coakley Webb
Alison Cornelius
Val Duschinsky

Anne Clarke
Reuben Thompstone
Linda Freedman

Anne Hutton
Nagus Narenthira
Felix Byers

Substitute Members

Ammar Naqvi
Stephen Sowerby

Arjun Mittra
Saira Don

Eva Greenspan
Kathy Levine

In line with provisions in Article 3 of the Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, 
requests to submit public questions or comments must relate to a substantive item of 
business on the agenda and be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM,
2 May 2019. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost at paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 Paul.Frost@Barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £5.43 per
copy. Document are available on: barnet.moderngov.co.uk



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if Any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if Any) 

6.  Members' Items (if Any) 

7.  Update report on the progress of Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan and other CES Committee Priorities 

11 - 100

8.  Annual Report on the work of the UK Youth Parliament members, 
Barnet Youth Assembly and other Youth Voice fora 

101 - 114

9.  Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements 115 - 152

10.  Family Services Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 
2018/19 

153 - 176

11.  Committee Work Programme 177 - 180

12.  Any other Item(s) that the Chairman decides are Urgent (if Any) 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost at 
0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee

13 March 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Anne Clarke

Councillor Linda Freedman
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Felix Byers

Also in attendance
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Substitute) 

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Reuben Thompstone Councillor Nagus Narenthira

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee, Councillor David 
Longstaff opened the meeting and welcomed all attendees.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January 
2019 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Nagus Narenthira and Councillor Reuben 
Thompstone who was substituted by Councillor Stephen Sowerby.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

None. 

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OTHER CES COMMITTEE PRIORITIES 

The Chairman introduced the item which was presented by the Executive Director for 
Children and Young People, Mr Chris Munday. 

Mr Munday summarised the report which includes the letter from the recent OFSTED 
monitoring visit which took place in February 2019, and focussed on Care Leaving 
Services, and how young people prepare to leave care. Members considered the letter 
and the report.

Following a comment from the Committee about the Children and Young People’s Plan, 
Officers note that an update be provided within the next Report detailing changes made 
to the CYPP, if any. (Action)

In relation to the revised Homelessness Protocol, Members queried the support provided 
to 16/17 year olds towards preventing homelessness and homelessness relief. 

Officers briefed Members about the role of the Housing Needs Officer and MASH in 
assessing the level of risk of homelessness and the supported accommodations options. 

The Committee highlighted the importance of ensuring that young people in need of 
accommodation are supported. This was noted and Officers informed Members about 
the support on offer particularly in respect of education, career paths, managing finances 
and life skills.

In terms of communication, Members asked about the methods used to raise awareness 
of the support services available for young people at risk of homelessness. Officers 
noted that multiple communication methods are used such as online support and that 
leaflets are dispersed at various locations including schools and colleges. 

In response to a query from the Committee about tackling gang activity, it was noted that 
partnership arrangements continue to be in place to support the delivery of work with 
young people at risk of exploitation including in relation to gangs. 

The Committee heard that the one of the aims of the partnership arrangements with 
MAC UK, Growing Against Violence and Art Against Knives is to focus on building 
trusting relationships with young people as the primary mechanism to implementing 
change and that the training offered to staff has been designed to this effect. Officers 
also noted that this is a Committee priority and is included within the Corporate Plan 
Addendum. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.11 to 1.34. 

2. That the Committee noted the OFSTED monitoring visit feedback letter. 

6



3

3. That the Committee reviewed and approved the updated Joint Protocol for 
homeless young people aged 16 and 17 attached as Appendix 2.

4. That the Committee noted and scrutinised the performance information 
provided in Appendix 3. 

5. That the Committee reviewed and approved the 2019-20 Delivery Plan of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan attached as Appendix 4.

8.   BUSINESS CASE FOR THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY IN NORTH 
LONDON 

The Chairman introduced the item and Mr Munday presented the report which asks the 
Committee to consider and approve the Business Case. 

Following a query from the Committee about Adopt London North, it was noted that the 
proposal is for the London Borough of Barnet to be part of Adopt London North, 
alongside the London Boroughs of Enfield, Camden, Hackney, Islington an
[...]


 Consult on the draft Special Places Plan and allocation proposals and, 
following consultation, agree the Special Places Plan and use of the Special 
Places Fund. 

8



5

11.   CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 

Officers presented the report and noted the key messages from the analysis of current 
childcare provision in the borough and its take up, as well as future development 
required to meet future demand.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the Barnet Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2018 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

12.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION  & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which sets 
out the business reports on the Forward Work Programme. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, EDUCATION and SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

8 May 2019

Title Update report on the progress of Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan and other CES Committee Priorities

Report of  Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Family Services Performance Report
Appendix 2: Family Friendly Barnet Update

Officer Contact Details 
Chris Munday
Executive Director for Children and Young People
Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk


Summary
Children’s services in Barnet were judged by OFSTED to be inadequate when OFSTED undertook a 
Single Inspection Framework (SIF) during April and May 2017. The Council fully accepted the findings 
of the report and is working collectively with the partnership to drive the improvements needed to 
transform social care services for children, young people and their families from inadequate to good 
rapidly. In response to the recommendations and areas for improvement identified by OFSTED, the 
Barnet Children Services Improvement Action Plan was developed and a final version presented to 
Committee in November 2017.

The OFSTED Improvement Plan is a corporate and committee priority; this report provides an update 
on progress of Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan to ensure scrutiny by elected 
members in improving the effectiveness of the local authority in protecting and caring for children and 
young people in need and caring for children and young people as a corporate parent. This is the 
ninth update report to be received by Committee and the reporting period for progress is January to 
March 2019. The update on progress is structured according to the six improvement themes in the 
action plan, and Family Services Performance Report has been included in Appendix 1. 

The report also includes an end of year progress report on the annual outcomes for the CES 
Committee priorities:

 Ofsted improvement action plan
 Tackling gang activity
 Ensuring the attainment and progress of children in Barnet school remains in the top 10% 

nationally
 

Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the progress of the Barnet Children's Services Improvement 
Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.10 – 1.48.

2. That the Committee note and scrutinise the performance information provided in Appendix 
1.

3. That the Committee note and scrutinise progress against 2018/19 corporate plan 
priorities, including a detailed summary of the Family Friendly Barnet progress provided 
in Appendix 2.

1.1 Children’s services in Barnet were judged by OFSTED to be inadequate when 
OFSTED undertook a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) of these services in April and 
May 2017.

1.2 The Council fully accepted the findings of the report and is working collectively with the 
partnership to drive the improvements needed to transform social care services for 
children, young people and their families from inadequate to good rapidly.

12



1.3 To enhance sc
[...]
neration strategy

• Consultation with young 

people at early stage of 

project inception where 

possible. 

• Lesson plans.

• Transport Strategy

• Engagement with healthy streets 

initiative.

• Inclusive consultation with 

schools and young people.

• Lesson plans.

• Housing & Homeless 

strategy

• Engagement with young 

people.

• Lesson plans.

99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee

8 May 2019

Title 
Annual Report on the work of the UK Youth Parliament 
members, Barnet Youth Assembly and other Youth Voice 
fora

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details 

Kerry Hodges- Voice of the Child Coordinator 

Kerry.hodges@barnet.gov.uk 

0208 359 2202 

101

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Kerry.hodges@barnet.gov.uk


Summary

This report updates the committee on:

 the work that has been done by the 2018-2019 UK Youth Parliament members, and
 other youth engagement delivered this year.

It also proposes changes to the current Barnet Youth Assembly.

Continued support from members and the committee is required to support young people as 
they share their hopes for Barnet and positively engage with the council. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee recognises the impact of the campaigns of the UK Youth 
Parliament members and thanks them for their hard work representing Barnet 
young people.

2. That the Committee supports the proposed changes to the Barnet Youth 
Assembly as proposed in paragraphs 1.5.6 and 1.5.7. with a more detailed 
proposal to come to the Committee in November 2019. 

3. That the Committee agrees to receive further updates from its youth 
representatives every six months until May 2020, and on a quarterly basis 
from May 2020. 

.1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1.1. This report provides an overview to the Children, Education and Safeguarding 
(CES) Committ
[...]
ation and diligence. 
They have sat as members on the Children and Young People’s Partnership 
Board and presented at the 2018 CES Committee where they have been able 
to represent the views of young people in Barnet. Their presence at these 
meetings ensures children and young people have real influence in decision-
making on matters affecting their lives, and enables decision makers to 
understand, consider and respond to young people’s voices. The following 
paragraphs summarise the four campaigns that the MYPs have undertaken. 

1.2.3 Savan – Promoting Mental Health awareness and signposting young people to 
seek Mental Health support

 Savan’s approach focussed on using social media to communicate, as he 
felt many young people use social media as a platform to communicate 
with others and be informed. 

 He researched what support was available to young people around mental 
health and identified two main support platforms, CAMHS (Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health) and KOOTH. Savan met with CAMHS to 

103



introduce his campaign and raised the concern shared by other young 
people about waiting times, and asked questions about what they are 
doing to ensure young people are receiving the support they need before 
their mental health deteriorates. 

 Savan also found out about the transformation process taking place in 
CAMHS and the roll out of the Resilient Schools programme. 

 Savan attends our other youth forums and informs young people of this 
service and programme to update them on the development of mental 
health support for young people in Barnet. 

 Savan has built his own social media channel on YouTube, which aims to 
reach young people of Barnet to discuss mental health to break down 
stigma and raise awareness of support available such as KOOTH. It 
involves interviews with other young people to gather their views about 
what is happening currently for young people in Barnet. The channel has 
been successful, and Savan’s next step will be to work with the Council’s 
Communication’s Team to launch a mental health campaign to raise 
awareness on mental health for support for young people in Barnet via the 
Council’s communication platforms. 

1.2.4 Lara – Reducing Tuition Fees and Reducing Financial Barriers to Higher 
Education

 Lara started her campaign by creating a survey to gather young people 
and current university students views on tuition fees. She is currently 
gathering responses to her survey. 

 Lara proactively contacted her local MP and education providers for 
support. Lara also approached Stand Up Magazine who published an 
article on Lara’s campaign, and also wrote a policy for the UKYP Annual 
Sitting which she presented to MYP’s for selection to the Make Your Mark 
Ballot paper for 2018. 

 Lara has also used other campaigns to provide opportunities to meet key 
decision makers and promote her own campaign. Lara has also taken part 
in a recent BBC London interview with other MYP’s to discuss Brexit from 
a young person’s perspective.

1.2.5 Tarek - Raising awareness of the dangers of knife crime for young people aged 
11-14 

 Tarek has been focusing on research and undertaken interviews with 
young people, a Police Constable, a Youth Services Manager and a Pupil 
Referral Unit Headteacher to understand the causes behind knife crime 
and how his campaign can educate young people on the destructive 
impact of knife crime.  

104



 Tarek’s aim would be to see a reduction in knife crime in the Barnet area, 
and has started by focused on targeting his school to deliver speeches to 
all year groups in order to raise awareness of the consequences. 

 Tarek also wrote an article for the Barnet First Magazine outlining his 
UKYP experience and his campaign to share with residents and most 
importantly young people in Barnet. 

 Tarek plans to use the work he has completed to work with UKYP 
members to deliver the national Make Your Mark Campaign ‘Action 
Against Knife Crime’. 

1.2.6 Richar
[...]
 Children and Young People have chosen. 
Changes resulting from their input include:

- A transition booklet was created which the young people contributed to at 
every step of the process

- The young people were trained in interviewing and gave their feedback on 
a young people interviewing protocol. All young people involved in 
interviewing staff are trained using this procedure and protocol. All Senior 
Educational Psychologists are interviewed by young people

- Young people have presented at the Physical Disabilities Conference and 
the Special Educational Needs and Disability Information Advice and 
Support Service (SENDIASS) Conference and prepared a PowerPoint for 
the SEND Conference

- The Local Offer development around the website. Reviewing leisure 
services and identifying gaps on the Local Offer such as driving lessons 
and information for people with SEND. 

111



2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Barnet’s youth representatives, including the Barnet’s UK Youth Parliament 
members, the London Youth Assembly and the Barnet Development Team Youth 
have worked hard on their campaigns, co-development work and engaging their 
peers. Barnet Council should recognise their achievements in 2018-19. 

2.2 Some themes have consistently been raised across the different youth fora in 
which Barnet young people participate. These include: 

 Personal safety, particularly around fear of youth crime

 Access to Mental Health services, and promoting positive Mental Health

 Being better informed by the Council and its partners about things important to 
young people, such as careers, personal safety, events and council services.

 Stronger involvement both in decision making on policies, and designing 
services which they will use in future. 

2.3 To improve the opportunities for young people to do this, the changes to the 
Barnet Youth Assembly as outlined in paragraphs 1.5.6 and 1.5.7 are proposed. 
These should strengthen the links between the existing national
[...]
vant agencies that they 
consider appropriate in exercising their functions for the purpose of safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of children in their area, including identifying and responding to the 
needs of children in their area. The arrangements, which have been developed by the three 
partners, in consultation with relevant agencies, can be found at Appendix A. It is a 
requirement that these arrangements are published by 29th June 2019 and implemented 
by 29th September 2019. It is recommended that the Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Board approve the arrangements for publishing. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approve the Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding 

Arrangements as set out in Appendix A for publishing on the Barnet 

Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee

Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Arrangements
8th May 2019

Title Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements

Report of Chairman of the Committee - Councillor David Longstaff 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Multi Agency Safeguarding Arrangements

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday, Executive Director, Children and Young 
People 
Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
Ben Thomas, Strategic Lead, Children and Young People
Ben.thomas@barnet.gov.uk

115

AGENDA ITEM 9



Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

Safeguarding Children Partnership website before 29th June 2019.

2. That the Committee delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children 
and Young People to make further amendments to the arrangements, 
including agreeing the financial contributions, following discussion with the 
statutory partners and the Chairman of the Committee.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is required because the Children and Social Work Act 2017 amended the 
Children Act 2004 repealing the provisions around  local safeguarding children’s 
boards and introducing a new duty for  the three statutory safeguarding partn
[...]
dation Trust 
 Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation Trust 
 Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust
 South London and the Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust

All voluntary adoption agencies operating within the BSCP area or providing services for children resident in 
the BSCP area or under the care of the London Borough of Barnet

All fostering agencies operating within the BSCP area or providing services for children under the care of the 
London Borough of Barnet 

All children’s homes within the BSCP area or providing accommodation for children under the care of the 
London Borough of Barnet

Providers of residential holiday schemes for disabled children within the BSCP area

EMERGENCY SERVICES

 London Fire Brigade

CRIMINAL JUSTICE

Cafcass

Barnet Youth Offending Team

National Probation Service London - Barnet, Brent and Enfield Cluster

POLICE AND IMMIGRATION

British Transport Police

VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR

All voluntary, community and faith sector organisations providing services to children and young people within 
the BSCP area



151

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/directories/schools


Page 32 of 32 152



Summary
This report provides an overview of the complaints and compliments received in Family 
Services in the period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019. 

It reflects the progress that the service has made in how complaints can be used to learn 
and improve service delivery. 

Appendix B includes statistical data, commentary about the types of complaints and any 
trends, progress made since the last report and areas for further development.

Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee

8 May 2019

Title 
Family Services Annual Complaints 
and Compliments Report 2018/19

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A: Family Services Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments Annual Report 2018/19
Appendix B: Statistics

Officer Co
[...]
on 
key/Key/Urgent)

*reports will be in the name of the Chairman of the Committee (with report officers listed above)

6 May 2020

Annual Complaints 
Report Family Services

The Committee to receive and note 
the report. 

Executive Director for Children and 
Young People 

Non-key

Voice of the Child 
Report

Annual Report on Barnet Youth 
Parliament and VOC. 

Voice of the Child Coordinator Non-key

End of Year 
Performance Report 
Update 2019-20

The Committee to note the report. Executive Director for Children and 
Young People 
Head of Performance and Risk

Non-key

Annual Report from the 
Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel

The Committee to note the report. Executive Director for Children and 
Young People 

Non-key

180


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	7 Update report on the progress of Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan and other CES Committee Priorities
	Appendix 1. February 2019 Performance  Matters
	Appendix 2 - Family Friendly Barnet update

	8 Annual Report on the work of the UK Youth Parliament members, Barnet Youth Assembly and other Youth Voice fora
	9 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements
	Appendix A - Barnet Safeguarding arrangements

	10 Family Services Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2018/19
	Appendix A - Family Services Complaints Annual Report 2018-19
	Appendix B - Statistics

	11 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee

8 May 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Anne Clarke
Councillor Linda Freedman
    

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Felix Byers

Also in Attendance
Councillor Saira Don (substitute)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 March 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Reuben Thompstone, substitute 
Member Councillor Saira Don was in attendance in place of him.    An apology of 
absence was also received from Councillor Val Duschinsky.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted receipt of a request for Mr Jonathan Josephs to make a public 
committee.   However, he was not in attendance.  

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OTHER CES COMMITTEE PRIORITIES 



2

The Executive Director for Children & Young People, Mr Chris Munday introduced the 
report.  He reminded Members of the OFSTED inspection that was undertaken during 
April and May 2017.  Mr Munday outlined the work that had taken place via the OFSTED 
improvement plan, he stated that the landscape had much improved during the last two 
years.   Members noted the OFSTED improvement action plan and the timeline of the 
OFSTED inspection that was currently underway. 

Members of the Committee were requested to consider the report and the appendices.  
The Committee therefore had the opportunity to ask questions.  The Assistant Director 
for Strategy and Partnerships, Mr Ben Thomas was welcomed to the meeting to assist in 
answering question from Members that related to the UNICEF programme.  

During the consideration of the item a number of points were raised in respect to the 
OFSTED inspection.  In responses to this the Executive Director for Children & Young 
People was able to provide a clear outline of the inspection that was underway.   In doing 
so he stated that the report in 2017 was damming and as a result significant work had 
been delivered.  He informed the Committee of the positive transition of services that had 
taken place during this time.   He stated that Officers across the directorate had taken 
greater responsibility to improve during the delivery of the OFSTED improvement plan 
that had created a positive working environment. 

During the lengthy debate Members provided scrutiny on the report and therefore asked 
a range of questions that were duly responded to by the Executive Director for Children 
& Young People.   These themes related to the following and were therefore noted by the 
Committee:

- Members sought clarification on some of the performance data information that 
was displayed in the report and the appendices.    

- Recruitment of Officers was raised, including training that was required depending 
on the role completed.  Members were informed that mandatory training for 
Officers took place, for example GDPR training.

- What the process is for the OFSTED inspection was discussed, including, work 
relating to social care recordings and how this is monitored depending on cases. 

- Members questioned how the recommendations in the 2017 OFSTED report had 
been developed, monitored and also how this has been reflected upon by the 
Council. 

- Members made comments on the Young People’s Perception Survey and how 
that will be delivered. 

- The process of dental checks was also raised by Members and how this is 
performed regularly alongside the potential of gum checks. 

- It was understood that an audit process was in place that took place alongside risk 
assignment that enables improvement of performance, standards and 
expectations.

- Members asked how they could be assured whether drift and delay was tackled in 
the performance data.

Having considered the report, the Committee:

Resolved: 
- That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 

Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.10 – 1.48
- That the Committee noted and scrutinised the performance information 

provided in Appendix 1.



3

- That the Committee noted and scrutinised progress against 2018/19 
corporate plan priorities, including a detailed summary of the Family 
Friendly Barnet progress provided in Appendix 2.

The Chairman thanked the Executive Director for Children & Young People and his team 
for their work and he wished all Officers well for the OFSTED inspection. 

8.   ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE UK YOUTH PARLIAMENT 
MEMBERS, BARNET YOUTH ASSEMBLY AND OTHER YOUTH VOICE FORA 

The Chairman welcomed UK Youth Parliament Members to the meeting and Voice of 
Child Coordinator, Mrs Kerry Hodges.  She introduced the report and provided a 
summary of the report which the Committee noted.   She stated that the Youth Assembly 
programme would take effect from November 2019 and would be delivered in 
partnership with the Council’s Governance Service.    

The Committee heard verbal representation form UK Youth Parliament Members in 
respect to their campaigns:

- Reducing Tuition Fees and Reducing Financial Barriers to Higher Education
- Promoting Mental Health awareness and signposting young people to seek 

Mental Health support
- London Youth Assembly 

The Committee Members were given the opportunity to ask questions to the UK Youth 
Parliament Members which were responded to. The Executive Director for Children & 
Young People made comments regarding access to CAMHS in Schools.  He noted that it 
provided lots of different services and stated that a referral process was required in order 
for students to gain access to CAMHS in Schools.

The Chairman thanked the students on behalf of the Committee for their attendance and 
presentations.

Having considered the report, the Committee:

Resolved: 

- That the Committee noted the reported and the presentations of the impact 
of the campaigns of the UK Youth Parliament Members

- That the Committee supported the proposed changes to the Barnet Youth 
Assembly as proposed in paragraphs 1.5.6 and 1.5.7. with a more detailed 
proposal to come to the Committee in November 2019

- That the Committee noted and scrutinised progress against 2018/19 
corporate plan priorities, including a detailed summary of the Family 
Friendly Barnet progress provided in Appendix 2.

9.   MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS 

The Chairman encouraged the Independent Chairman of the Barnet Children’s 
Safeguarding Board, Mrs Fiona Bateman and the Assistant Director for Education, 
Strategy and Partnerships, Mr Ben Thomas to answer questions from Members of the 
Committee.  



4

In answering various questions, Mrs Bateman expanded on the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding arrangements, as set out in appendix A. Committee members noted the 
funding approach and compared that to the equal responsibility range and therefore 
Members Questioned this. 

Having considered the report, the Committee:

Resolved: 

- That the Committee approved the Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Arrangements as set out in Appendix A for publication on the Barnet   
Safeguarding Children Partnership website before 29th June 2019.

- That the Committee agreed to delegated authority to the Executive Director 
for Children and Young People to make further amendments to the Barnet 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding arrangements, including agreeing the financial 
contributions, following discussion with the statutory partners and the 
Chairman of the Committee.

10.   FAMILY SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 
2018/19 

The Executive Director for Children & Young People, Mr Chris Munday introduced the 
report and stated that the report underpinned a statuary reporting process.    In 
answering the questions of Members, Mr Munday described the challenges that were 
illustrated in the report and the appendices. 

Having considered the report, the Committee:

That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee noted the report and 
Appendices A and B.

11.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the work programme and therefore Members discussed 
holding an additional meeting however it was felt this was not required as there was no 
business demand. 

Resolved:
That the Committee noted the Work Programme. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY) 

None.

The Committee Chairman stated that this meeting was the last in the municipal year and 
therefore he gave thanks to The Executive Director for Children & Young People and his 
team for all their work, he also thanked the Governance Service for their stewardship, 
especially Mr Salar Rida.   The Chairman thanked all Committee Members for their work 
throughout the year.   Vice-Chairman Councillor Rohit Grover thanked the Chairman for 
the way in which he had lead the Committee through-out the year. 

The meeting finished at 9.14 pm


